

Listed on: 16 -8 - 2016
Court No.- 9
Item No. - 2

**SECTION III-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 140 and 141 OF 2016

THE CIT -CENTRAL-III

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

M/S FIRESTONE INTERNATIONAL (P) LTD.

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 5th January, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice on Question No. (C) in the Special Leave Petitions."

Accordingly, notice was issued to the sole respondent in both the matters. Mr. Chandra Prakash, Advocate and Mr. Ajay Sharma, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of sole respondent in SLP 140 of 2016 and 141 of 2016 respectively but both the Counsel have not filed counter affidavit.

Thereafter the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for not filing of counter affidavit on 3rd March, 2016 and 30th June, 2016 when he was pleased to pass the following order:-

3rd March, 2016

"Four weeks time is granted to sole respondent to file counter affidavit in both the matters.

List again on 30.06.2016."

30th June, 2016

"Four weeks' time as last opportunity, is granted to the sole respondent in both the matters for filing counter affidavit.

Registry to process the matter for listing thereafter before the Hon'ble Court, irrespective of the fact whether counter affidavit is filed or not."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Counter Affidavit has not been filed in both the matters so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 12TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

PB4

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR